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NHS BLOOD AND TRANSPLANT 

ORGAN DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION DIRECTORATE 

THE THIRTEENTH MEETING OF THE NHSBT CTAG LUNGS ADVISORY GROUP 

ON WEDNESDAY 20TH MARCH 2019 11:00-16:00 

AT CORAM CAMPUS, 41 BRUNSWICK SQUARE, LONDON, WC1N 1AZ 

Apologies and welcome 

1 Declarations of interest CTAGL(19)01 

Please note that it is the policy of NHSBT to publish all papers on the website unless the papers include patient identifiable 
information, preliminary or unconfirmed data, confidential and commercial information or will preclude publication in a peer-reviewed 

professional journal. Authors of such papers should indicate whether their paper falls into these categories

2 
2.1 
2.2 
2.3 

Minutes of the CTAGL Meeting held on Thursday 25/10/2018 
Accuracy 
Action points 
Terms of Reference 

J Parameshwar 
J Parameshwar 
J Parameshwar 

CTAGL(M)(18)02 
CTAGL(AP)(18)02 

CTAGL(19)02 

3 
3.1 
3.2 

Associate Medical Director’s Report 
Developments in NHSBT 
New appointments 

J Dark 
J Dark 

Verbal Report 
Verbal Report 

4 
4.1 
4.2 
4.3 

Governance Issues 
Non-compliance with Lung Allocation 
Clinical Governance Report 
CUSUM Monitoring of 90-day outcomes following lung 
transplantation 

J Dark 
J Dark 

S Rushton 

Verbal Report 
CTAGL(19)03 
CTAGL(19)04 

5 
5.1 

5.1.1 
5.1.2 
5.1.3 
5.1.4 
5.2 

5.2.1 

Lung Allocation 
Lung Allocation Sub Group 

Latest Lung Allocation Data 
Paediatric prioritisation 
Removal of Small Adult tier 
Review of urgent criteria 

Summary of Adjudication Panel Appeals 
Panel Membership 

M Al-Aloul 
S Rushton 
S Rushton 
S Rushton 
M Al-Aloul 
S Rushton 

J Parameshwar 

Verbal Report 
CTAGL(19)05 
Verbal Report 
CTAGL(19)06 
CTAGL(19)07 
CTAGL(19)08 
Verbal Report 

6 
6.1 

ODT Hub Update 
Electronic HTA-A Cardiothoracic Donor Information Form J Newby Verbal Report 

7 
7.1 
7.2 
7.3 
7.4 

Statistics and Clinical Studies reports 
Summary from Statistics and Clinical Studies 
Transplant Centre Profiles 
Group 2 transplants 
Analysis of Older Lung Donor Offers (>65 years of age) 

S Rushton 
S Rushton 
S Rushton 
S Rushton 

CTAGL(19)09 
CTAGL(19)10 
Verbal Report 
CTAGL(19)12 

8 
8.1 

8.1.1 
8.1.2 
8.2 
8.3 
8.4 
8.5 
8.6 
8.7 
8.8 
8.9 

Reports and Discussion Points from the Chair 
CT Centre Directors Telecon key discussion points 

Reasons for declining donor organs – Final Report 
 Grading retrieved Cardiothoracic Organs 
Issues with completing Registry Data – Update 
Scout Update  
NRG Update 
Hep C in Donor Organs 
Communicating Risk and Consent 
QoL 
CTAG Workplan (standing item) (SR has a copy will send) 
VV-ECMO for Super Urgent Lung Patients 

J Parameshwar 
S Rushton 
S Rushton 
S Rushton 

J Parameshwar 
J Parameshwar 
J Parameshwar 
J Parameshwar 
J Parameshwar 
J Parameshwar 

JyP/M Carby 

CTAGL(19)13 
CTAGL(19)14 
CTAGL(19)15 
CTAGL(19)16 
Verbal Report 
Verbal Report 
Verbal Report 
Verbal Report 
Verbal Report 
CTAGL(19)17 
Verbal report 

9 
9.1 

9.1.1 
9.2 
9.3 

Reports from sub-groups 
CTAG Clinical Audit Group (CAG) Chairs Report 
 CTCAG Allied Health Professional Vacancy 
Appointment of New CTAG Audit Fellow 
CTAG Patient Group 

R Thompson 
R Thompson 

J Lordan 
J Parameshwar 

CTAGL(19)18 
Verbal Report 
Verbal Report 
CTAGL(19)19 
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10 
10.1 
10.2 

Lung Utilisation 
Centre-Specific Lung Utilisation 
Lung Utilisation - Continuation 

S Rushton 
J Paremeshwar 

CTAGL(19)20 
Verbal Report 

11 
11.1 
11.2 

For Information 
Transplant Activity Report 
NHSBT ICT Update for Advisory Groups 

CTAGL(19)21 
CTAGL(19)22 

12 Any other business 

Date of next meetings 
CTAGH Hearts – Thursday 28th March 2019 - 1100-1600 @ Coram 

CTAG Patient Group – Monday 13th May 2019 – 1230-1600 @ Coram (Sandwich Lunch 1200-1230) 

CTAGH Hearts – Wednesday 11th September 2019 – 1100-1600 @ Venue TBC 
CTAGL Lungs – Thursday 26th September 2019 – 1100-1600 @ Venue TBC 

CTAG Patient Group – Monday 11th November 2019 – 1230-1600 @ Venue TBC (Sandwich Lunch 1200-1230) 


