NHS BLOOD AND TRANSPLANT ORGAN DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION DIRECTORATE

THE THIRTEENTH MEETING OF THE NHSBT CTAG LUNGS ADVISORY GROUP ON WEDNESDAY 20TH MARCH 2019 11:00-16:00 AT CORAM CAMPUS, 41 BRUNSWICK SQUARE, LONDON, WC1N 1AZ

	Apologies and welcome			
1	Declarations of interest		CTAGL(19)01	
Please note that it is the policy of NHSBT to publish all papers on the website unless the papers include patient identifiable information, preliminary or unconfirmed data, confidential and commercial information or will preclude publication in a peer-reviewed professional journal. Authors of such papers should indicate whether their paper falls into these categories				
2 2.1 2.2 2.3	Minutes of the CTAGL Meeting held on Thursday 25/10/2018 Accuracy Action points Terms of Reference	J Parameshwar J Parameshwar J Parameshwar	CTAGL(M)(18)02 CTAGL(AP)(18)02 CTAGL(19)02	
3 3.1 3.2	Associate Medical Director's Report Developments in NHSBT New appointments	J Dark J Dark	Verbal Report Verbal Report	
4 4.1 4.2 4.3	Governance Issues Non-compliance with Lung Allocation Clinical Governance Report CUSUM Monitoring of 90-day outcomes following lung transplantation	J Dark J Dark S Rushton	Verbal Report CTAGL(19)03 CTAGL(19)04	
5 5.1 5.1.1 5.1.2 5.1.3 5.1.4 5.2 5.2.1	Lung Allocation Lung Allocation Sub Group Latest Lung Allocation Data Paediatric prioritisation Removal of Small Adult tier Review of urgent criteria Summary of Adjudication Panel Appeals Panel Membership	M Al-Aloul S Rushton S Rushton S Rushton M Al-Aloul S Rushton J Parameshwar	Verbal Report CTAGL(19)05 Verbal Report CTAGL(19)06 CTAGL(19)07 CTAGL(19)08 Verbal Report	
6 6.1	ODT Hub Update Electronic HTA-A Cardiothoracic Donor Information Form	J Newby	Verbal Report	
7 7.1 7.2 7.3 7.4	Statistics and Clinical Studies reports Summary from Statistics and Clinical Studies Transplant Centre Profiles Group 2 transplants Analysis of Older Lung Donor Offers (>65 years of age)	S Rushton S Rushton S Rushton S Rushton	CTAGL(19)09 CTAGL(19)10 Verbal Report CTAGL(19)12	
8 8.1 8.1.1 8.1.2 8.2 8.3 8.4 8.5 8.6 8.7 8.8	Reports and Discussion Points from the Chair CT Centre Directors Telecon key discussion points Reasons for declining donor organs – Final Report Grading retrieved Cardiothoracic Organs Issues with completing Registry Data – Update Scout Update NRG Update Hep C in Donor Organs Communicating Risk and Consent QoL CTAG Workplan (standing item) (SR has a copy will send) VV-ECMO for Super Urgent Lung Patients	J Parameshwar S Rushton S Rushton S Rushton J Parameshwar J Parameshwar J Parameshwar J Parameshwar J Parameshwar J Parameshwar J Parameshwar	CTAGL(19)13 CTAGL(19)14 CTAGL(19)15 CTAGL(19)16 Verbal Report Verbal Report Verbal Report Verbal Report Verbal Report Verbal Report CTAGL(19)17 Verbal report	
9 9.1 9.1.1 9.2 9.3	Reports from sub-groups CTAG Clinical Audit Group (CAG) Chairs Report CTCAG Allied Health Professional Vacancy Appointment of New CTAG Audit Fellow CTAG Patient Group	R Thompson R Thompson J Lordan J Parameshwar	CTAGL(19)18 Verbal Report Verbal Report CTAGL(19)19	

CTAGL(A)(19)01

			01710=(71)(10)01
10	Lung Utilisation		
10.1	Centre-Specific Lung Utilisation	S Rushton	CTAGL(19)20
10.2	Lung Utilisation - Continuation	J Paremeshwar	Verbal Report
			•
11	For Information		
11.1	Transplant Activity Report		CTAGL(19)21
11.2	NHSBT ICT Update for Advisory Groups		CTAGL(19)22
12	Any other business		

Date of next meetings

CTAGH Hearts – Thursday 28th March 2019 - 1100-1600 @ Coram CTAG Patient Group – Monday 13th May 2019 – 1230-1600 @ Coram (Sandwich Lunch 1200-1230)

CTAGH Hearts – Wednesday 11th September 2019 – 1100-1600 @ Venue TBC
CTAGL Lungs – Thursday 26th September 2019 – 1100-1600 @ Venue TBC
CTAG Patient Group – Monday 11th November 2019 – 1230-1600 @ Venue TBC (Sandwich Lunch 1200-1230)